indicative of what our results of operations and financial position would have been had the Joint Venture Transactions been completed on the dates
indicated. In addition, the pro forma financial
statements do not purport to project our future results of operations or financial position.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements
contain estimated adjustments, based on available information and certain assumptions that
management believes are reasonable under the circumstances. The assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments are further described in the
accompanying
notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements. These assumptions were based on preliminary information
and estimates and are subject to changes as additional information becomes available. Actual results may differ
materially from the amounts reflected in
the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

Medical
Properties Trust,

Inc. Historical
December 31, 2023

Joint
Venture

Transactions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Medical
Properties Trust,

Inc.
Pro Forma

December 31, 2023
   (Amounts in thousands)

Assets
Real estate assets

Land, buildings and improvements, intangible lease assets, and other   $ 13,237,187   $ (887,973)   (A)   $ 12,349,214
Investment in financing leases   1,231,630   —    1,231,630
Mortgage loans   309,315   —    309,315

Gross investment in real estate assets   14,778,132   (887,973)   13,890,159
Accumulated depreciation and amortization   (1,407,971)   101,787   (A)   (1,306,184)

Net investment in real estate assets   13,370,161   (786,186)   12,583,975
Cash and cash equivalents   250,016   1,058,872   (B)   1,308,888
Interest and rent receivables   45,059   —    45,059
Straight-line rent receivables   635,987   (15,770)   (A)   620,217
Investments in unconsolidated real estate joint ventures   1,474,455   107,595   (C)   1,582,050
Investments in unconsolidated operating entities   1,778,640   —    1,778,640
Other loans   292,615   —    292,615
Other assets   457,911   (550)   457,361

Total Assets   $ 18,304,844   $ 363,961   $ 18,668,805

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities

Debt, net   $ 10,064,236   $ —    $ 10,064,236
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   412,178   50,000   (D)   462,178
Deferred revenue   37,962   (8,047)   (E)   29,915
Obligations to tenants and other lease liabilities   156,603   —    156,603

Total Liabilities   10,670,979   41,953   10,712,932
Total Equity   7,633,865   322,008   (F)   7,955,873

Total Liabilities and Equity   $ 18,304,844   $ 363,961   $ 18,668,805

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Medical
Properties Trust,

Inc. Historical For
the Year Ended

December 31, 2023

Joint
Venture

Transactions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Medical
Properties Trust,
Inc. Pro Forma

For the Year
Ended

December 31, 2023

(Amounts in thousands,

except for per share data)
Revenues

Rent billed   $ 803,375   $ (98,562)   (G)  $ 704,813
Straight-line rent   (127,894)   71,581   (G)   (56,313)
Income from financing leases   127,141   —    127,141
Interest and other income   69,177   (10)   (G)   69,167

Total revenues   871,799   (26,991)   844,808
Expenses

Interest   411,171   —    411,171
Real estate depreciation and amortization   603,360   (311,969)   (G)   291,391
Property-related   41,567   (168)   (G)   41,399
General and administrative   145,588   —    145,588

Total expenses   1,201,686   (312,137)   889,549
Other expense

Loss on sale of real estate   (1,815)   —    (1,815)
Real estate and other impairment charges, net   (376,907)   —    (376,907)
Earnings from equity interests   13,967   (86,780)   (H)   (72,813)
Debt refinancing and unutilized financing benefit   285   —    285
Other (including fair value adjustments on securities)   7,586   —    7,586

Total other expense   (356,884)   (86,780)   (443,664)

(Loss) income before income tax   (686,771)   198,366   (488,405)
Income tax benefit   130,679   —    130,679

Net (loss) income   (556,092)   198,366   (357,726)
Net income attributable to non-controlling
interests   (384)   643   (G)   259

Net (loss) income attributable to MPT common stockholders   $ (556,476)   $ 199,009   $ (357,467)

Earnings per common share — basic and diluted
Net loss attributable to MPT common stockholders   $ (0.93)   $ (0.60)

Weighted average shares outstanding — basic   598,518   598,518

Weighted average shares outstanding — diluted   598,518   598,518

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

MPT OPERATING PARTNERSHIP, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

MPT Operating
Partnership L.P.

Historical
December 31,

2023

Joint Venture
Transactions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

MPT Operating
Partnership L.P.

Pro Forma
December 31, 2023

Assets   (Amounts in thousands)
Real estate assets

Land, buildings and improvements, intangible lease
assets, and other   $ 13,237,187   $ (887,973)   (A)   $ 12,349,214
Investment in financing leases   1,231,630   —    1,231,630
Mortgage loans   309,315   —    309,315

Gross investment in real estate assets   14,778,132   (887,973)   13,890,159
Accumulated depreciation and amortization   (1,407,971)   101,787   (A)   (1,306,184)

Net investment in real estate assets   13,370,161   (786,186)   12,583,975
Cash and cash equivalents   250,016   1,058,872   (B)   1,308,888
Interest and rent receivables   45,059   —    45,059
Straight-line rent receivables   635,987   (15,770)   (A)   620,217
Investments in unconsolidated real estate joint ventures   1,474,455   107,595   (C)   1,582,050
Investments in unconsolidated operating entities   1,778,640   —    1,778,640
Other loans   292,615   —    292,615
Other assets   457,911   (550)   457,361

Total Assets   $ 18,304,844   $ 363,961   $ 18,668,805

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities

Debt, net   $ 10,064,236   $ —    $ 10,064,236
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   318,980   50,000   (D)   368,980
Deferred revenue   37,962   (8,047)   (E)   29,915
Obligations to tenants and other lease liabilities   156,603   —    156,603
Payable due to Medical Properties Trust, Inc.   92,808   —    92,808

Total Liabilities   10,670,589   41,953   10,712,542
Total Capital   7,634,255   322,008   (F)   7,956,263

Total Liabilities and Capital   $ 18,304,844   $ 363,961   $ 18,668,805

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

MPT OPERATING PARTNERSHIP, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

MPT Operating
Partnership, L.P.
Historical For the

Year Ended
December 31,

2023

Joint Venture
Transactions Pro

Forma
Adjustments

MPT Operating
Partnership, L.P.
Pro Forma For
the Year Ended
December 31,

2023

(Amounts in thousands,
except for per unit data)

Revenues
Rent billed   $ 803,375   $ (98,562)   (G)   $ 704,813
Straight-line rent   (127,894)   71,581   (G)   (56,313)
Income from financing leases   127,141   —    127,141
Interest and other income   69,177   (10)   (G)   69,167

Total revenues   871,799   (26,991)   844,808
Expenses

Interest   411,171   —    411,171
Real estate depreciation and amortization   603,360   (311,969)   (G)   291,391
Property-related   41,567   (168)   (G)   41,399
General and administrative   145,588   —    145,588

Total expenses   1,201,686   (312,137)   889,549
Other expense

Loss on sale of real estate   (1,815)   —    (1,815)
Real estate and other impairment charges, net   (376,907)   —    (376,907)
Earnings from equity interests   13,967   (86,780)   (H)   (72,813)
Debt refinancing and unutilized financing benefit   285   —    285
Other (including fair value adjustments on securities)   7,586   —    7,586

Total other expense   (356,884)   (86,780)   (443,664)

(Loss) income before income tax   (686,771)   198,366   (488,405)
Income tax benefit   130,679   —    130,679

Net (loss) income   (556,092)   198,366   (357,726)
Net income attributable to non-controlling
interests   (384)   643   (G)   259

Net (loss) income attributable to MPT Operating Partnership partners   $ (556,476)   $ 199,009   $ (357,467)

Earnings per unit — basic and diluted
Net loss attributable to MPT Operating Partnership partners   $ (0.93)   $ (0.60)

Weighted average units outstanding — basic   598,518   598,518

Weighted average units outstanding — diluted   598,518   598,518

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
MPT OPERATING PARTNERSHIP, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES